

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC85674**

---

**ALVIN BROOKS, et al.,  
Respondents,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,  
Appellants.**

---

**Petition For Review  
From The Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,  
The Honorable Steven R. Ohmer**

---

**Reply Brief and Cross-Appeal Respondents' Brief  
of Appellants State of Missouri and Attorney General**

---

**Respectfully submitted,**

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**PAUL WILSON  
Missouri Bar No. 40804  
Deputy Chief of Staff**

**ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT  
Missouri Bar No. 38104  
Chief Counsel**

**Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
(573) 751-3321  
(573) 751-2203 (facsimile)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS STATE  
OF MISSOURI AND ATTORNEY  
GENERAL**

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	3
Jurisdictional Statement .....	10
Reply to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts .....	12
Points Relied On .....	14
Argument .....	19
Point I – Article I, Section 23 .....	19
A. Standard of review and presumption of constitutionality .....	20
B. The plain language of Article I, Section 23, recognizes and preserves the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons .....	21
C. The debates of the constitutional conventions support the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons preserved by the last clause of Article I, Section 23 .....	24
D. Missouri courts have always recognized the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons .....	26
E. The General Assembly and Executive Branch have always recognized the General Assembly’s authority to regulate concealed weapons .....	27
F. Plaintiffs’ arguments find no support in the constitutions or judicial decisions of other states, which uniformly reject Plaintiffs’ theory .....	30

G.    The 2003 Amendments are not unconstitutional under Plaintiffs’ theory that the <u>first</u> clause of Article I, Section 23, bars them . . . . .	33
Point II – Improper Venue . . . . .	35
Point III – Costs Improperly Assessed . . . . .	38
Point IVa – No Statewide Hancock Remedy . . . . .	39
Point IVb – Hancock Claim Not Justiciable . . . . .	44
Ripeness . . . . .	45
Standing . . . . .	46
Point IVc – Failure to Prove Hancock Claim . . . . .	55
New or Increased Duties . . . . .	56
Increased Costs . . . . .	59
Point V – Denial of Motion to Amend to Raise New Hancock Claim . . . . .	64
Point VI – Vagueness . . . . .	69
Point VII – Article I, Section I . . . . .	75
Conclusion . . . . .	80
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) . . . . .	82

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	40, 45
<i>Asmus v. Capital Region Family Practice</i> , 115 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. 2003) . . . . .	66
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Litt. 90 (Ky. 1822) . . . . .	25
<i>Boone County Court v. State</i> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982) . . . . .	49, 51, 52
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956) . . . . .	13
<i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983) . . . . .	52
<i>Cape Motor Lodge v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 706 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1985) . . . .	61
<i>Capital City Bank v. Knox</i> , 47 Mo. 333 (1871) . . . . .	36
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) . . . . .	71
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993) . . . . .	40-42, 45, 62, 63
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	41-43, 45-47, 51, 56, 59, 60
<i>Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</i> , 994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. banc 1999) . . . . .	72
<i>County of Jefferson v. QuikTrip Corporation</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1995) . . . . .	48, 57, 58

*Division of Employment Security v. Taney County District R-III,*

922 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	47, 48, 56
<i>Douglass v. Kelton</i> , 199 Colo. 446, 610 P.2d 1067 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating &amp; Cooling Svs., Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Fagan v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 327 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. 1959) . . . . .	10
<i>Fort Zumwalt School District v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995) . . . . .	42, 48, 52
<i>Gantt v. Brown</i> , 149 S.W. 644 (Mo. banc 1912) . . . . .	28
<i>Gardner v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 880 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. 1994) . . . . .	65
<i>Goldberg v. Mos</i> , 631 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Harrison v. Monroe County</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986) . . . . .	48, 49, 51, 70
<i>Hefner v. Dausmann</i> , 996 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. App. 1999) . . . . .	36
<i>J.A.D. v. F.J.D. III</i> , 978 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1998) . . . . .	69
<i>Jefferson v. Bick</i> , 872 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. App. 1994) . . . . .	65
<i>Kenley v. J.E. Jones Construction Co.</i> , 870 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. 1994) . . . . .	64, 68
<i>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Medical Board</i> , 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>Lynch v. Blanke Baer &amp; Bowey Krimko, Inc.</i> , 901 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1995) . . . . .	36
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	51, 70
<i>Metal Form Corp. v. Leachman</i> , 599 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. banc 1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue</i> , 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986) . . . . .	45, 56, 58, 59
<i>Missouri Association of Counties v. Wilson</i> , 3 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 1999) . . . . .	48

<i>Missouri Municipal League v. State</i> , 932 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	47, 48, 72
<i>Missouri State Employees' Retirement System v. Jackson County</i> ,	
738 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. banc 1987) . . . . .	49
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) . . . . .	56, 59, 60
<i>Phillips v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services</i> , 723 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1987) . . . . .	49
<i>Quinn v. Buchanan</i> , 298 S.W.2d 412 (Mo. 1957) . . . . .	34
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999) . . . . .	49
<i>Rolla 31 School District v. State</i> , 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) . . . . .	48, 52, 53
<i>Rutledge v. First Presbyterian Church of Stockton</i> , 212 S.W. 859 (Mo. banc 1919) . . .	77
<i>Ryder v. St. Charles County</i> , 552 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. banc 1977) . . . . .	72
<i>School Distr. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County</i> ,	
816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991) . . . . .	49
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>St. Charles County v. Director of Revenue</i> , 961 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1998) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>State ex rel. Breckenridge v. Sweeney</i> , 920 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	36
<i>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Public Service Commission</i> ,	
812 S.W.2d 827 (Mo. App. 1991) . . . . .	72
<i>State ex rel. Cook v. Saynes</i> , 713 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1986) . . . . .	73
<i>State ex rel. Drain v. Becker</i> , 240 S.W. 229 (Mo. banc 1922) . . . . .	76

<i>State ex rel. Heimberger v. Bd. of Curators of University of Missouri,</i>	
188 S.W. 128 (Mo. banc 1916) . . . . .	24
<i>State ex rel. Major v. Patterson,</i> 129 S.W. 888 (Mo. banc 1910) . . . . .	28
<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Board of Election Commissioners,</i>	
841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992) . . . . .	50
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) . . . . .	44
<i>State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych,</i> 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1982) . . . . .	49
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Grant,</i> 943 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. 1997) . . . . .	50
<i>State v. Barnes,</i> 942 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	71
<i>State v. Bratina,</i> 73 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. banc 2002) . . . . .	71
<i>State v. Dawson,</i> 272 N.C. 535, 159 S.E.2d 1 (1968) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Duggar,</i> 806 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc 1991) . . . . .	73
<i>State v. Ellis,</i> 853 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. App. 1993) . . . . .	73
<i>State v. Gentry,</i> 242 S.W. 398 (Mo. 1922) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Hatton,</i> 918 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	74
<i>State v. Keet,</i> 190 S.W. 573 (Mo. 1916) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Kerner,</i> 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Lee Mechanical Contractors,</i> 938 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	71, 73
<i>State v. Murray,</i> 925 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Shaw,</i> 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1993) . . . . .	71

<i>State v. Van Horne</i> , 622 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1981) .....	71, 72
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881) .....	25
<i>State v. Young</i> , 695 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	71, 73
<i>Three Rivers Junior College District of Poplar Bluff v. Statler</i> , 421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1967) .....	76
<i>Wilson v. Washington County</i> , 247 S.W. 185 (Mo. 1922) .....	20
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat § 18-12-201 .....	31
House Bills 349, 120, 136, and 328 .....	13, 80
Laws of 1909, p. 452 .....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14.415.10 .....	32
S.B. 530 .....	46
§1274, Revised Statutes 1879 .....	28
§1275, Revised Statutes 1879 .....	28, 30
§50.535.1, RSMo (2000) .....	61
§50.535.2, RSMo (2000) .....	61, 63
§50.535, RSMo (2000) .....	43, 61-63
§57.450, RSMo (2000) .....	35
§571.030.3, RSMo (2000) .....	40
§571.030, RSMo (2000) .....	43



§571.090, RSMo (2000) .....	58
§571.094.10, RSMo (2000) .....	67
§571.094.11, RSMo (2000) .....	67
§571.094.21, RSMo (2000) .....	72
§571.094, RSMo (2000) .....	56, 58
<b>Other:</b>	
1943-1944 Constitutional Convention of Missouri .....	23
Colo. Const. art. II, §13 .....	31
Mo. Const. art. I, §1 .....	75, 79
Mo. Const. art. I, §23 .....	19, 21-24, 26-31, 33, 46, 51, 52, 78
Mo. Const. art. II, §1 .....	76
Mo. Const. art. II, §17 .....	23
Mo. Const. art. III, §49 .....	76
Mo. Const. art. III, §52(a) .....	76
Mo. Const. art. X, §16 .....	16, 39, 40, 42, 44, 45, 47, 51, 52, 55, 56, 59, 60, 62-65
Mo. Const. art. X, §21 .....	16, 39, 40, 42, 44, 45, 47-49, 51, 52, 55-60, 62-65
Mo. Const. art. X, §22 .....	64-67
N.C. Const. art. 1, §30 .....	31
N.M. Const. art. II, §6 .....	32
Official Manual of the State of Missouri, 1999-2000 .....	78

Rule 55.33 ..... 65

Rule 55.33(b) ..... 65

Rule 84.04(c) ..... 12

Rule 84.04(f) ..... 10-12, 33, 39, 40, 55, 64, 69, 75

*Supreme Court Lets Concealed Gun Law Stand, Santa Fe New Mexican*

    January 6, 2004 <<http://www.sfnewmexican.com>> ..... 32

<http://www.gov.state.mo.us/legis03/HB349vl.htm> ..... 12, 13

<http://www.sos.mo.gov/elections/registeredvoters.asp> ..... 76, 78
